

COMMUNITY BULLETIN

THE LATEST IN OUR NEIGHBORHOOD

Update on SC Legislation 1084-2014 requiring Health Department to conduct groundwater tests for toxic chemicals at Roberto Clemente Park and to make recommendations regarding groundwater testing at Sampawams Creek (Brook Ave), Sage Street/Route 111, and Veterans Way sites.

SUFFOLK COUNTY EXECUTIVE
STEVEN BELLONE



JAMES L. TOMARKEN, MD, MPH, MBA, MSW
Commissioner, Department of Health Services

LEGISLATORS MARTINEZ, HAHN,
BARRAGA, LINDSAY, GREGORY, STERN

BULLETIN #3
January 19, 2015

The table below is a summary of the Suffolk County Department of Health Services actions taken and proposed future actions at the sites where construction and demolition material were dumped.

Site	SCDHS Actions Taken	Proposed Future SCDHS Actions
Roberto Clemente Park (Brentwood)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Daily surveillance for presence of secure fencing and dust suppression No private wells identified Offsite groundwater monitoring wells installed and sampled 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Install onsite wells per SCDHS workplan Install fourth offsite well dependent upon results of onsite wells
Veterans Way Subdivision (Islandia)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1 private well sampled-met drinking water standards Remaining properties in area served with public water 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Propose installation of groundwater monitoring wells Assess groundwater results to determine strategy for long-term monitoring
Sage Street/Route 111 (Central Islip)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Daily surveillance for presence of secure fencing and dust suppression No private wells identified 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Propose installation of groundwater monitoring wells Assess groundwater results to determine strategy for long-term monitoring Continue surveillance until start of remediation with NYSDEC oversight
175 Brook Avenue (Deer Park)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Joint SCDHS, Town of Babylon and NYSDEC inspection Sampawams Creek sampled. (See full report) 3 private wells sampled <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 2 of 3 private wells (commercial facilities) had levels of iron/manganese above drinking water standards (no change since 2010)-owners advised of remedies 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Propose installation of groundwater monitoring wells and surface water monitoring Assess groundwater results to determine strategy for long-term monitoring

The full report can be found at the bottom of the page at <http://www.suffolkcountyny.gov/>. For questions contact Amy Juchatz at 631-854-0088 of the Suffolk County Health Department.



OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
3500 Sunrise Highway, Ste. 124, PO Box 9006, Great River, NY 11739-9006
(631) 854-0000 Fax (631) 854-0108

BOLETIN COMUNITARIO

LO MAS RECIENTE EN NUESTROS VECINDARIOS

Actualización de la Legislación SC 1084-2014 que requiere del Departamento de Salud realizar pruebas del agua subterránea para productos químicos tóxicos en el Parque Roberto Clemente y hacer recomendaciones con respecto al agua subterránea en las localidades de Sampawams Creek (Avenida Brook), Calle Sage/Ruta 111 y Veterans Way.

EJECUTIVO DEL CONDADO DE SUFFOLK
STEVE BELLONE



JAMES L. TOMARKEN, MD, MPH, MBA, MSW
COMISIONADO DEL DEPARTAMENTO
DE SERVICIOS DE SALUD

LEGISLADORES MARTÍNEZ, HAHN,
BARRAGA, LINDSAY, GREGORY, STERN

BOLETÍN #3
19 de Enero de 2015

La siguiente tabla es un resumen de las acciones que ha tomado el Departamento de Servicios de Salud del Condado de Suffolk (SCDHS) y de las que el departamento propone se tomen en el futuro en las localidades donde se descargó material de construcción y demolición.

Ubicación	Acciones tomadas por el SCDHS	Acciones que el SCDHS propone para el futuro
Parque Roberto Clemente (Brentwood)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Vigilancia diaria para detectar la presencia de una cerca segura y la supresión de polvo No se identificaron pozos privados Perforación de pozos de monitoreo del agua subterránea fuera de la ubicación y toma de muestras 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Perforar pozos en la ubicación según el plan de trabajo del SCDHS Perforar un cuarto pozo fuera de la ubicación dependiendo de los resultados obtenidos de los pozos dentro de la ubicación
Subdivisión Veterans Way (Islandia)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1 pozo privado fue muestreado y cumplió con los estándares de agua potable Las restantes propiedades del área son servidas con agua pública 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Proponer la perforación de pozos de monitoreo del agua subterránea Evaluar los resultados del agua subterránea para determinar la estrategia de monitoreo a largo plazo
Calle Sage Ruta 111 (Central Islip)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Vigilancia diaria para detectar la presencia de una cerca segura y la supresión de polvo No se identificaron pozos privados 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Proponer la perforación de pozos de monitoreo del agua subterránea Evaluar los resultados del agua subterránea para determinar la estrategia de monitoreo a largo plazo Continuar la vigilancia hasta que comiencen las correcciones con supervisión del NYSDEC
175 Avenida Brook (Deer Park)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Inspección conjunta de SCDHS, ciudad de Babylon y NYSDEC Muestreo del Sampawams Creek (Vea el informe completo) 3 pozos privados fueron muestreados <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - 2 de 3 pozos privados (instalaciones comerciales) tenían niveles de hierro/manganeso sobre los estándares de agua potable (sin cambio desde 2010) - propietarios fueron informados de las correcciones 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Proponer la perforación de pozos de monitoreo del agua subterránea y monitoreo del agua de superficie Evaluar los resultados del agua subterránea para determinar la estrategia de monitoreo a largo plazo

El informe completo se puede encontrar en la parte inferior de la página en <http://www.suffolkcountyny.gov>. Para preguntas, comuníquese con Amy Juchatz al 631-854-0088, Departamento de Salud del Condado de Suffolk.



Public Health
Prevent. Promote. Protect.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
3500 Sunrise Highway, Ste. 124, PO Box 9006, Great River, NY 11739-9006
(631) 854-0000 Fax (631) 854-0108